
In the Supreme Court of the United States

MENOMINEE INDIAN TRIBE OF WISCONSIN,
PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
General Counsel
ALAN S. DORN
Chief Counsel
DOUGLAS FERGUSON
MARIAN NEALON
Assistant Regional Counsels
JULIA B. PIERCE
*Deputy Associate General
Counsel*
MELISSA JAMISON
*Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services
Washington, D.C. 20201*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ILANA EISENSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
DONALD E. KINNER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement..... 2

Summary of argument 18

Argument:

Equitable tolling cannot be applied to excuse the Tribe’s failure to present its Contract Disputes Act claims by the statutory deadline..... 22

I. Equitable tolling applies only if the party “pursued its rights diligently” and “some extraordinary circumstance” prevented compliance with the statute of limitations 22

II. No “extraordinary circumstance” stood in the Tribe’s way and prevented it from timely filing its CDA claim 26

A. The pendency of the *Cherokee Nation* putative class action did not prevent the Tribe from filing timely CDA claims..... 26

B. The Tribe’s mistaken belief that it could benefit from class-action tolling did not warrant equitable tolling for its four-year delay in filing a claim following the denial of class certification in *Cherokee Nation*..... 27

1. By failing to present an administrative claim to the IHS contracting officer, the Tribe failed to satisfy a basic prerequisite to class membership, and thus could not benefit from class-action tolling..... 28

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Neither the <i>Ramah</i> class action, nor any special features of ISDA contract-support-costs litigation, constituted an extraordinary circumstance exempting the Tribe from timely satisfying the CDA’s presentment requirement.....	355
3. The Tribe cannot establish that its reliance on class-action tolling caused its failure to meet the CDA deadline	39
C. Perceived futility does not excuse the failure to present a claim, and presentment was not in any event futile here	40
D. The risks and costs of subsequent litigation cannot support equitable tolling of the claim-presentment deadline.....	44
III. The Tribe failed to demonstrate reasonable diligence in the pursuit of its claims	45
IV. No other “equitable” factors warrant tolling	48
A. Absence of prejudice is not an independent basis for equitable tolling.....	48
B. The relationship between tribes and the United States does not excuse failure to adhere to the CDA’s statutory deadline.....	50
Conclusion.....	53
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A & S Council Oil Co. v. Lader</i> , 56 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	30
<i>A.E. Finley & Assocs. v. United States</i> , 898 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1990).....	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
“Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig., <i>In re</i> , 818 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	32
<i>Alliance Oil & Ref. Co. v. United States</i> , 856 F.2d 201, 1988 WL 82705 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 11, 1988).....	45
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 814 (1997)	23
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	14, 19, 28, 31, 34
<i>Appeals of Cherokee Nation</i> , No. 3877, 1999 WL 440045 (IBCA June 30, 1999), aff’d on reconsideration, <i>Appeals of Cherokee Nation</i> , No. 4000/98, 2001 WL 283245 (IBCA Mar. 21, 2001)	11, 42
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> :	
583 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 561 U.S. 1026, and 562 U.S. 835 (2010).....	29, 32, 33
699 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	16, 38, 46, 49
<i>Association for Community Living in Colorado v.</i> <i>Romer</i> , 992 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Babbitt v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Pub. Safety Dep’t</i> , 194 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1203 (2000)	4
<i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	48
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States</i> , 20 F.3d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Boling v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	32
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	31
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	35

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	4, 7, 12
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Thompson</i> , 311 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Cherokee Nation v. United States</i> , 199 F.R.D. 357 (E.D. Okla. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cherokee Nation v. United States</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (E.D. Okla. 2001).....	11
<i>Communications Vending Corp. of Ariz. v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 365 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	33, 34
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	50
<i>Diversified Energy, Inc. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 339 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Downs v. McNeil</i> , 520 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>England v. Swanson Grp.</i> , 353 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Fierro v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 947 (2003).....	46
<i>Fiesel v. Board of Educ.</i> , 675 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1982)	44
<i>Fisher v. Johnson</i> , 174 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1164 (2001).....	46
<i>Harper v. Ercole</i> , 648 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2011)	26, 39
<i>Harris v. Hutchinson</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	51
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	22, 34, 37, 47

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>James M. Ellett Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 93 F.3d 1537 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Kreutzer v. Bowersox</i> , 231 F.3d 460 (8th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 863 (2001).....	23
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	22, 25
<i>Lunsford v. United States</i> , 570 F.2d 221 (8th Cir. 1977).....	31
<i>M. Maropakis Carpentry, Inc. v. United States</i> , 609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	49
<i>Made in the USA Found. v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 252 (2001)	30
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	32
<i>McQuiddy v. Ware</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 14 (1874).....	47
<i>Mingus Constructors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 812 F.2d 1387 (Fed. Cir. 1987).	45
<i>Neves v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3025 (2011)	20, 26
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v.</i> <i>Garrett</i> , 6 F.3d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pueblo of Zuni v. United States:</i>	
467 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D.N.M. 2006)	5, 12, 36, 39
243 F.R.D. 436 (D.N.M. 2007)	7, 12
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D.N.M. 1999).....	9
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997).....	7, 9, 13, 41
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Norton</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (D.N.M. 2002).....	9
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Salazar</i> , 644 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2011).....	7

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012)	7, 10
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of Fort Hall Reservation</i> <i>v. Secretary, Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 279 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Smith v. Johnson</i> , 247 F.3d 240, 2001 WL 43520 (5th Cir. Jan. 3, 2001)	23
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Community Affairs v.</i> <i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	31
<i>Thoen v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1110 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	41
<i>Thompson v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 334 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	12, 42
<i>Tucker v. Kingston</i> , 538 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Grumman Aerospace Corp.</i> , 927 F.2d 575 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 919 (1991)	29
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011)	52
<i>United States v. Marcello</i> , 212 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 878 (2000).....	46
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	51
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	44
<i>Valverde v. Stinson</i> , 224 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Versluis v. Town of Haskell</i> , 154 F.2d 935 (10th Cir. 1946).....	21
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	22
<i>Wion v. Quarterman</i> , 567 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1116 (2010).....	46
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	31, 41

IX

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Whiteside v. United States</i> , 775 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2890 (2015)	42
Statutes, regulations and rules:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	32
Contract Disputes Act of 1978, 41 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
41 U.S.C. 7102(a)	4, 15a
41 U.S.C. 7103(a)	29, 16a
41 U.S.C. 7103(a)(1)	4, 16a
41 U.S.C. 7103(a)(2)	4, 16a
41 U.S.C. 7103(a)(4)	2, 8, 13, 16a
41 U.S.C. 7103(a)(4)(A)	5, 17a
41 U.S.C. 7103(b)(3)	30
41 U.S.C. 7103(d)-(f)	29, 18a
41 U.S.C. 7103(g)	5, 18a
41 U.S.C. 7104	5, 19a
41 U.S.C. 7104(a)	6, 29, 19a
41 U.S.C. 7104(b)	29, 19a
41 U.S.C. 7104(b)(1)	6, 19a
41 U.S.C. 7105(b)	6, 20a
41 U.S.C. 7107(a)(1)	6, 29, 22a
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-83, Tit. II, 111 Stat. 1583	7
Equal Access to Justice Act: 5 U.S.C. 504	44
28 U.S.C. 2412	44
Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-355, 108 Stat. 3243: § 2351(a)(1), 108 Stat. 3322	5

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 10001(b), 108 Stat. 3404	5
Federal Courts Administration Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-572, § 907(a)(1), 106 Stat. 4518	30
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (25 U.S.C. 450 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
§ 3(b), 88 Stat. 2204	3
§ 104(a), 88 Stat. 2207-2208	3
§ 104(b), 88 Stat. 2208	3
25 U.S.C. 450a(b)	3, 50
25 U.S.C. 450b(g)	7, 1a
25 U.S.C. 450f	3
25 U.S.C. 450f(a)(2)	8
25 U.S.C. 450j(c)(2)	3, 4, 3a
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(1)	3, 4a
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(2)	3, 7, 4a
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(2)(A)	4, 4a
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(2)(B)	4, 5a
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(3)	4, 5a
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(3)(B)	4, 5a
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(g)	7, 8a
25 U.S.C. 450j-2	14
25 U.S.C. 450l(c)	3, 9a
25 U.S.C. 450m-1(a)	6, 29, 12a
25 U.S.C. 450m-1(c)	45, 13a
25 U.S.C. 450m-1(d)	4, 6, 29, 50, 13a
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-472, § 206, 102 Stat. 2295	4

XI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,	
20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	37
28 U.S.C. 1291	6
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(3).....	6
41 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> (2006).....	4
25 C.F.R.:	
Sections 900.215-900.230	4
Section 900.218	5, 46
48 C.F.R. 33.206(a)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	10, 11, 33
Sup. Ct. R. 32.3	13
Miscellaneous:	
Comm. on Ethics and Prof'l Responsibility, American Bar Ass'n, <i>Formal Op. 07-445: Contact by Counsel with Putative Members of Class Prior to Class Certification</i> (Apr. 11, 2007).....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 1006, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1992).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 1556, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	38
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	31
S. Rep. No. 274, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....	3, 45, 51
